## FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

## ORDER

## Revisions to Enterprise Public Use Database Incorporating High-Cost Single-Family Securitized Loan Data Fields and Technical Data Field Changes

WHEREAS, section 1323(a)(1) of the Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992 (Safety and Soundness Act), as amended, 12 U.S.C. 4543(a)(1), requires the Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA) to make available to the public the non-proprietary single-family and multifamily loan-level mortgage data elements submitted to FHFA by the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac) (collectively, the Enterprises) in their mortgage reports;

WHEREAS, the mortgage data submitted by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac are contained in their reports required under section 309(m) of the Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1723a(m), and section 307(e) of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Act, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1456(e), respectively (hereafter, Charter Acts), and include mortgage data characteristics of single-family and multifamily mortgagors and data on the Enterprises' single-family and multifamily mortgage purchases;

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Enterprises also separately report to FHFA certain single-family and multifamily mortgage data for safety and soundness and other regulatory purposes;

WHEREAS, section 1127 of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (HERA), Pub. L. 110-289 (July 30, 2008), amended section 1326 of the Safety and Soundness Act by requiring that, subject to privacy considerations as described in section 304(j) of the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act of 1975 (HMDA), the Director of FHFA shall, by regulation or order, make public certain data related to high-cost single-family loans purchased and securitized by the Enterprises collected by the Director under section 1324(b)(6) of the Safety and Soundness Act, as amended by HERA, see 12 U.S.C. 4544(b)(6), 4546(d);

WHEREAS, to comply with sections 1324(b)(6) and 1326(d) of the Safety and Soundness Act, as amended, it is necessary to revise the single-family matrix of FHFA's Public Use Database (PUDB) by adding a new National File C incorporating the high-cost securitized loan data elements required thereunder;

<u>WHEREAS</u>, high-cost single-family securitized loan data containing the characteristics set forth in section 1324(b)(6), as further specified in the new National File C, are available in FHFA and Enterprise databases for 2010;

WHEREAS, technical revisions to certain data fields in the single-family and multifamily matrices of the PUDB are necessary in order to conform the data fields to HERA amendments to the Safety and Soundness Act that eliminated the previous low- and moderate-income housing, special affordable housing, and underserved areas housing goals and established new housing goals and related definitions effective for 2010 and beyond, see 12 U.S.C. 4561 through 4563;

<u>WHEREAS</u>, additional technical revisions to certain data fields in the single-family and multifamily matrices of the PUDB are necessary in order to conform the data fields to existing PUDB reporting practices;

## NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. The matrices in FHFA's PUDB are revised, as set forth in the attached Appendix which is incorporated herein by reference, to include: (a) a new single-family National File C containing new data fields applicable to 2010 and subsequent years for the high-cost securitized single-family loan data; and (b) revised data fields in the single-family and multifamily matrices applicable to 2010 and subsequent years to conform to changes made by HERA and existing PUDB reporting practices;
- 2. The Enterprises shall provide FHFA with the mortgage data required to populate the data fields described in the revised single-family and multifamily matrices in the Appendix; and
- 3. This Order modifies the FHFA Order of July 1, 2010 (75 FR 41180, 41189 (July 15, 2010)) and shall be effective until such time as FHFA determines that it is necessary and/or appropriate to withdraw or modify it.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 21 day of September, 2011.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

Bv:

Edward J. DeMarco

**Acting Director** 

Federal Housing Finance Agency